fair value

- - - (6,770,686) (6,770,686)

TOTAL 47,281 28,038 2,873,169 (6,770,686) (3,822,198)

(*) Prepaid expenses and deferred income are excluded
() Lease liabilities recognised in accordance with IFRS 16 are excluded

Iren Group | Annual Report

189

The non-current portion of "Financial assets measured
at fair value" includes at Level 3 the asset relating to the
variable portion of the sale price of OLT Offshore LNG
Toscana, amounting to 25,077 thousand euro as at 31
December 2022, the fair value of which is determined
on the basis of the application of the price formula
provided for in the contract, taking into account the

average income of the company relating to its historical
financial statements and the discount rates inferred
from its financial statements.
In this regard, a sensitivity on the fair value of this
item is reported, expressing the change in it when
the expected profitability and discount rate increase/
decrease by one percentage point.

The fair value level of "Other equity investments" (which refer to companies not listed on regulated markets) is
not reported, since the related carrying amount is a reasonable approximation.

thousands of euro

 +1% -1%

Profitability (flows) 987 (987)

Discount rate (1,398) 1,498

thousands of euro

Fair value

31.12.2022 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 TOTAL

Financial assets measured at fair value

Derivative hedging contracts (rate and
commodities) 244,152 244,152

Assets for variable portion of transfer price OLT
Offshore LNG Toscana 25,077 25,077

Other equity investments -

Total Financial assets measured at fair value - 244,152 25,077 269,229

Financial assets not measured at fair value

Trade receivables -

Loan assets -

Sundry assets and other assets (*) -

Cash and cash equivalents -

Total Financial assets not measured at fair
value

- - - -

Financial liabilities measured at fair value

Derivative hedging contracts (rate and
commodities) (196,871) (196,871)

Put options (7,227) (7,227)

Total Financial liabilities measured at fair value - (204,098) - (204,098)

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value

Bonds (2,558,262) (2,558,262)

Mortgages (1,217,452) (1,217,452)

Sundry financial liabilities () -

Trade payables -

Sundry liabilities and other liabilities (*) -

Total Financial liabilities not measured at fair
value

(2,558,262) (1,217,452) - (3,775,714)

TOTAL (2,558,262) (1,177,398) 25,077 (3,710,583)

Consolidated Financial Statements | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

190

thousands of euro

Carrying amount

31.12.2021
Fair value
of hedging

instruments

Fair Value
Through Profit

or Loss

Financial
assets

measured at
amortised

cost

Other
financial
liabilities

TOTAL

Financial assets measured at fair value

Derivative hedging contracts (rate and
commodities) 169,451 169,451

Assets for variable portion of transfer price OLT
Offshore LNG Toscana 24,725 24,725

Other equity investments 8,469 8,469

Total Financial assets measured at fair value 169,451 33,194 - - 202,645